CITY OF LAKE OZARK

A Missouri Municipality of the 4th Class

BILL NO.: 2024-22 ORDINANCE NO.: 2024-____

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF LAKE OZARK, MISSOURI AND LUCKY 8 TV, LLC

WHEREAS, Lucky 8 TV, LLC has approached the City of Lake Ozark, Missouri desiring an "Access Agreement" in connection with filming, recording, and producing a television series focused on law enforcement agencies in and around the Lake of the Ozarks area that is proposed to air on the Arts and Entertainment Network (A&E); and

WHEREAS, in connection therewith, both City and Lucky 8 TV, LLC desire to set out in writing the terms, conditions, rights, and obligations upon which the parties shall interact during the production of said television series; as well the same as to intellectual properties, likeness, editorial decisions, confidentiality of law enforcement investigations and operations, etc.; and

WHEREAS, City staff, including the City's Administrator, Attorney and Chief of Police, have met with senior Lucky 8 TV, LLC ownership and executives and do not believe that the terms of the "Access Agreement", attached hereto as Exhibit 1, will unduly interfere with the safety and operations of law enforcement personnel, result in expense to the City, or create additional potential for liability; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Aldermen have reviewed the "Access Agreement" and been provided opportunity to make inquiry of Lucky 8 TV, LLC ownership and executives, and has determined that granting Lucky 8 TC, LLC an "Access Agreement" is in the best interest of the City and community.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF LAKE OZARK, MISSOURI AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The Board of Aldermen of the City of Lake Ozark, Missouri hereby approves, accepts the attached "Access Agreement" with Lucky 8 TV, LLC.
- 2. The Mayor of the City of Lake Ozark, Missouri, or his designee, is hereby authorized and directed to execute the attached "Access Agreement" for and on behalf of the City of Lake Ozark.
- 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect after passage and approval as required by law.

First Readi	ng:		
Second Rea	nding:		
DULY REA	AD AND APPROVED THIS _	DAY O	F MAY 2024.
	Alderman Ridgely	Aye or	Nay
	Alderman Franzeskos	Aye or	Nay
	Alderman Watts	Aye or	Nay
	Alderman Neels	Aye or	Nay
	Alderman Thompson	Aye or	Nay
	Alderman Denny	Aye or	Nay
APPROVE:		ATTEST:	
MAYOR:		ACTING CITY CLERK:	
Dennis Newberry		Kim Stevens	